

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

K.M.,

individually and on behalf of M.M. and S.M.,
and all others similarly situated, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC ADAMS,

in his official capacity as Mayor of New York City, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Rory J. Bellantoni
Brain Injury Rights Group, Ltd.
300 East 95th Street, Suite 130
New York, New York 10128
(646) 850-5035
rory@pabilaw.org

Counsel of Record for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. This Court has Acknowledged the Importance of Distinguishing Between Rules that are Jurisdictional and those that are Claim-Processing Rules by Admonishing Lower Courts to Narrow their Use of the Word “Jurisdiction”	10
II. There is a Nationwide Circuit Split on the Question Presented	12
A. Circuits that Hold IDEA Exhaustion to be Jurisdictional	12

B.	Circuits that Hold IDEA Exhaustion to be Non-Jurisdictional	15
C.	Circuits that are Undecided	17
D.	The Eleventh Circuit’s Intra-Circuit Conflict.....	18
III.	The Second Circuit’s Ruling is Contrary to the Language of the IDEA and this Court’s Direction.....	20
IV.	This Court has Held Exhaustion Requirements in other Areas of Law to be Non-Jurisdictional	22
V.	The Second Circuit’s Ruling Imposes an Undue Burden on Disabled Students	23
VI.	This Issue is Ripe for Review, and this Case is an Appropriate Vehicle for this Court’s Review	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbas v. Dixon</i> , 480 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Babicz by & Through Babicz v. School Bd.</i> , 135 F.3d 1420 (11th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	23
<i>Christopher W. v. Portsmouth Sch. Comm.</i> , 877 F.2d 1089 (1st Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Coleman v. Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 503 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Cronin v. Bd. of Educ. of E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 197 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	6
<i>D.E. v. Cent. Dauphin Sch. Dist.</i> , 765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	22
<i>Dejesus v. H.F. Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Lab. v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	24

<i>Doe v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 56 F.4th 1076 (6th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Eberhart v. U.S.</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	10, 13, 15
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017)	6
<i>Faragher v. Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	23
<i>Fields v. New York State Office of Mental Retardation & Developmental Disabilities</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 19794 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	16
<i>Frutiger v. Hamilton Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 928 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24, 25
<i>Handberry v. Thompson</i> , 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Hardaway v. Hartford Pub. Works Dep't</i> , 879 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Hayes v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 377</i> , 877 F.2d 809 (10th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	6, 28
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998)	24

<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	22
<i>J.M. v. Francis Howell Sch. Dist.</i> , 850 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>J.P. v. Cherokee County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 218 Fed. Appx. 911 (11th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>J.Z. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	25
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	22
<i>K.I. v. Durham Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 54 F.4th 779 (4th Cir. 2022).....	16, 17
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)10, 11, 13, 16, 17	
<i>Logan v. Morris Jeff Cmty. Sch.</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 29254 (Sep. 28, 2021).....	18
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>MM v. Sch. Dist. of Greenville Cnty</i> , 303 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Mosely v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 434 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 297 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2002)	9, 12

<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Schs</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>N.B. by D.G. v. Alachua County Sch. Bd.</i> , 84 F.3d 1376 (11th Cir. 1996)	18, 19
<i>Pa. State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	23
<i>Paese v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Payne v. Peninsula School Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (2011)	17, 20, 27
<i>Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.</i> , 288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9, 12
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	11, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Reed Elsevier, inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010).....	17
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	10, 11, 14, 16
<i>Steel, Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	14
<i>T.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila. L.R.</i> , 4 F.4th 179 (3d Cir. 2021)	14

<i>U.S. v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	16, 20
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment, Cent. Region</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009)	11, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947).....	10
<i>Valentin-Marrero v. Commonwealth of P.R.</i> , 29 F.4th 45 (1st Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Ventura de Paulino v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 959 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 28
<i>W.S. v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 28097 (5th Cir. Oct. 7, 2022).....	18
<i>Whiteside v. Hover-Davis, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Y.B. on behalf of S.B. v. Howell Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.4th 196 (3d Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Zipes v. TWA</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	23

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

20 U.S.C. § 1400	5
20 U.S.C. § 1401	6, 8

20 U.S.C. § 1412.....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415.....	1, 2, 7, 20, 21, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 790.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	2
34 C.F.R. § 300.510.....	18, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	8, 14, 16, 26, 27, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Center for Education Statistics, https://nces.ed.gov/programs/coe/indicator/cgg/students-with-disabilities	30
